Between one to five years 1,285,224 1,266,024

More than five years 962,034 1,086,474

36 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Group Company

2007 2006 2007 2006

RM RM RM RM

Capital expenditure for property, plant and equipment

Authorised and contracted for at the balance sheet date
but not yet incurred 2,082,214 11,508,062 537,481 27,000

31 December 2007
Notes To The Financial Statements (Continued)

94 Unison In Diversity

37 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVES

Set out below are changes in accounting policies that resulted in restatements and reclassification of prior year comparatives
but did not affect the recognition and measurement of the Group’s and Company’s net assets:

• The adoption of FRS 117 has resulted in an extension of the accounting policy on leases. Upfront payments on leasehold
land are classified as prepaid lease payments and amortisation on a straight line basis over the remaining lease period.
Previously, upfront payments on leasehold land are included in property, plant and equipment.

The effect of these changes in accounting policies on the Group’s financial statements are as follows:

As
previously As

reported Reclassification restated
RM RM RM

Group

At 1 January 2006

Property, plant and equipment 13,129,046 (1,645,400) 11,483,646

Prepaid lease payments - 1,645,400 1,645,400

Financial year ended 31 December 2006

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 3,439,757 (38,601) 3,401,156

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments - 38,601 38,601

At 31 December 2006/1 January 2007

Property, plant and equipment 24,138,644 (4,050,799) 20,087,845

Prepaid lease payments - 4,050,799 4,050,799

Financial year ended 31 December 2007

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4,281,823 (38,866) 4,242,957

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments - 38,866 38,866

As at 31 December 2007

Property, plant and equipment 43,451,144 (4,011,933) 39,439,211

Prepaid lease payments - 4,011,933 4,011,933

Company

At 31 December 2006/1 January 2007

Property, plant and equipment 4,781,595 (2,444,000) 2,337,595

Prepaid lease payments - 2,444,000 2,444,000

Financial year ended 31 December 2007

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 239,056 (15,704) 223,352

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments - 15,704 15,704

As at 31 December 2007

Property, plant and equipment 7,692,844 (2,428,296) 5,264,548

Prepaid lease payments - 2,428,296 2,428,296

31 December 2007
Notes To The Financial Statements (Continued)

95Deleum Berhad Annual Report 2007

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation. The effects of the
reclassification are as follows:

As
previously As

reported Reclassification restated
RM RM RM

Group

Financial year ended 31 December 2006

Cost of sales (412,674,715) 334,832 (412,339,883)

Gross profit 39,372,286 334,832 39,707,118

Administrative expenses (16,873,524) (334,832) (17,208,356)

38 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
In the ordinary course of business, the Group has given guarantees amounting to RM3,523,403 (2006: RM3,537,255) to third
parties in respect of operating requirements, utilities and maintenance contracts.

39 EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE
On 25 January 2008, the Foreign Investment Committee has approved the Company’s proposal to acquire 12,275,000 ordinary
shares of RM1.00 each, representing 51% equity interest in Penaga Dresser Sdn. Bhd. (“proposed acquisition”).

The proposed acquisition has yet to be completed pending the fulfilment of the conditions precedent.